

# Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2004

### **2004 CHAPTER 4**

## Criminal justice organisations

### 9 The Juvenile Justice Board

- (1) Section 46 of the 2002 Act (organisations subject to inspection by the Chief Inspector) is amended as set out in subsections (2) to (4) in consequence of the dissolution of the Juvenile Justice Board and the establishment of the Youth Justice Agency.
- (2) In subsection (1) for paragraph (g) substitute—
  - "(g) the Youth Justice Agency;".
- (3) In subsection (1)(h) omit "(other than the Juvenile Justice Board)".
- (4) In subsection (4) for "Juvenile Justice Board" substitute "Youth Justice Agency".
- (5) The following provisions (which are spent or of no practical utility in consequence of the dissolution of the Juvenile Justice Board) shall cease to have effect—
  - (a) the Malone and Whiteabbey Training Schools Act (Northern Ireland) 1956 (c. 4 (N. I.));
  - (b) in the Criminal Justice (Children) (Northern Ireland) Order 1998 (S.I. 1998/1504 (N.I. 9))—
    - (i) Article 56; and
    - (ii) Article 57(2);
  - (c) in Schedule 1 to the Commissioner for Children and Young People (Northern Ireland) Order 2003 (S.I. 2003/439 (N.I. 11)) in paragraph 13 the words "The Juvenile Justice Board and" and the word "other".

# **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2004, Section 9.